AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE
4. Who has been convicted, within the five-year period
immediately preceding application for or renewal of a
policy of automobile insurance, of fraud or intent to
defraud involving an insurance claim or an application for
insurance;
5. Who has been successfully denied, with the imme-
diately preceding five years' payment by an insurer of a

ed or revoked and either:
i. The suspended or revoked driver has been convict-
ed of a violation of N.J.S.A. 39:6B-2 within the previ-
ous three years; or
ii. Other evidence exists indicating that the suspend-
ed or revoked driver has been operating a vehicle
during the period of suspension.
(b) An "eligible person" includes a person who is an
owner or registrant of an automobile registered in this State
or who holds a valid New Jersey driver's license to operate
an automobile and is domiciled in this State who is tempo-
rarily residing out-of-State and whose car may be principally
garaged in another state while the person either is a full
time student or is in the military service and is stationed
out-of-State.
Emergency Amendment, R.1992 d.380, effective September 4, 1992
( expires November 3, 1992).
See: 24 N.J.R. 3420(a).
Text added to (a)6 to specify a lapse of at least 30 days.
Adopted Concurrent Proposal, R.1992 d.481, effective November 2,
1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3420(a), 24 N.J.R. 4396(a).
Provisions of Emergency Amendment R.1992 d.380 readopted with
changes effective December 7, 1992.
Emergency Amendment R.1993 d.135, effective March 1, 1993. (Oper-
ative March 8, 1993) ( expires April 30, 1993.)
See: 25 N.J.R. 1290(a).
Definition of eligible person added at (b ).
Adopted Concurrent Proposal, R.1993 d.238, effective April 30, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1290(a), 25 N.J.R. 2479(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.246, effective June 3, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2048(a), 28 N.J.R. 3002(b).
Added (a)9.
Amended by R.2001 d.44, effective February 5, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 3891(a), 33 N.J.R. 573(a).

insurers file for approval their underwriting rules used to
accept or reject new or renewal business or to assign risks to
the standard or non-standard rate levels. Approval of
underwriting rules shall serve to confirm that each insurer's
business practices are consistent with law regarding the
acceptance of new business, the renewal of current business
and the assignment of a risk to an insurer's standard or non-
standard rate level.
(b) This subchapter applies to all insurers that are li-
censed and authorized to transact personal private passen-
ger automobile insurance in the voluntary market. It ap-
plies to affiliated companies which insure risks through
different individual insurance companies.
(c) No private passenger automobile insurer shall make
any filing pursuant to this subchapter after March 1, 1998.
Amended by R.1998 d.129, effective March 2, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 5253(a), 30 N.J.R. 839(a).
Added a new (c).
3-161 Supp. 2-5-01
11:3-35.2

iv. The particular provision of this rule under which
the insurer is included; and
v. A certification by an officer of the insurer that
the statement is complete, correct and accurate to the
best of the officer's information, knowledge and belief,
based upon the officer's personal review of all relevant
records.
2. The certified statement shall be sent to the Depart-
ment at the following address:
Division of Licensing, Enforcement and Consumer
Protection
New Jersey Department of Banking and Insurance
20 West State Street
PO Box 328
Trenton, NJ 08625-0328
Amended by R.1995 d.604, effective November 20, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2854(a), 27 N.J.R. 4717(c).
Administrative Correction.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4894(a).
Amended by R.2001 d.44, effective February 5, 2001.

issue a notice which:
1. Clearly and specifically identifies the deficiencies;
2. Advises the applicant that if the deficiencies arc
cured within 15 days and the applicant is determined to
be an eligible person, coverage shall be provided either
immediately or as of the originally requested effective
date if later; and
3. Advises the applicant that if the deficiencies are not
cured within 15 days, the application shall be deemed to
have been declined.
(d) Nothing in this rule shall be deemed to require an
insurer to provide coverage prior to receipt by either the
insurer or its producer of the premium deposit required
based upon the premium quoted by the insurer or its
producer.
Amended by R.1994 d.598, effective December 5, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 3591(a), 26 N.J.R. 4777(a).
11:3-44.4 New applicants previously insured in another
state by the insurer or an affiliate
(a) An insurer shall immediately provide coverage, with-